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SC68D Annual Scientific Committee Meeting 2022:  
Registration, meeting documents, pre-meetings and other information 

   
 
Registration 
Delegates for the SC68D Scientific Committee online meeting to be held 25 April – 13 May must 
register in the first instance online here: https://forms.office.com/r/HPM1B8qgEV (a simple sign-in 
procedure is required). Only those who have an approved registration will gain access to the meeting 
online resources.  
   
SC members are urged to register as soon as possible in order to receive notifications of 
intersessional meetings and other SC meeting information. For technical assistance with the online 
registration process please contact it.support@iwc.int. For general enquires on meeting attendance, 
please contact secretariat@iwc.int.  
   
Meeting documents  
Paper submission for Intersessional Meetings: Deadlines for papers to be discussed at intersessional 
meetings will be at the discretion of the relevant convenor (please see convenor list below). Please 
send papers to the convenor for approval and subsequent circulation to the sub-group members. 
Lengthier and more technical papers need to be made available far enough in advance that there is 
adequate time for review.  
  
Paper submission for SC meeting: Papers not discussed during intersessional meetings must be 
submitted by 11 April 2022. Only in exceptional circumstances and with permission from the relevant 
convenor and the SC Chair may papers be submitted after that date.  
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Abundance Estimates: Papers with new abundance estimates that require review during the SC 
meeting should be submitted one month prior to the meeting - by 25 March 2022. Please 
contact  geof@geofgivens.com or Leslie New (lnew@ursinus.edu) if you plan to submit  new 
abundance estimates.  
  
Primary Papers:  Please submit these papers (i.e., those not previously published, in press or 
submitted to other fora) online via this link. Document numbers will be assigned by the Secretariat. 
For help with the submission of papers, please contact documents@iwc.int. All papers must be 
of strict relevance to the topics identified in the draft agenda for the meeting. Papers deemed not 
relevant by the relevant convener in consultation with the Chair will not be accepted.  
   
For-Info Papers: If you have a paper that you believe is particularly relevant which has been 
previously published, is in press or has been submitted to other fora,  please send 
to convenors@iwc.int, stating which sub-committee(s) the paper is intended for.  It is your 
responsibility to ensure that any permissions from the publishers for making these papers available 
to the meeting participants are met. Please supply a freely accessible web address and/or full 
reference details for these documents (including a DOI number/web access URL), and indicate who 
will speak to the paper at the meeting if required to do so. For-Info papers do not form part of the 
official document archive of the meeting but may be referenced in the report of the meeting.  
   
The Report of the 2021 SC68C virtual meeting is available at present on the IWC archive and will 
be published in April 2022 in the Journal of Cetacean Research and Management, Supplement 23.  
   
Copies of all Primary meeting papers not needed for intersessional meetings, will be freely available 
for download online from the meeting SharePoint site (open only to those who have registered). All 
Primary papers will be archived publicly in the IWC archive at the close of the meeting.  
   
During the meeting, draft reports and working papers will be circulated to participants only. Please 
note that only working papers included in the final agreed Report of the meeting will form part of 
the official meeting record.  
  
Any papers presented to the SC must not be shared externally until the final SC Report is made 
public, two weeks after the meeting concludes.  
  
Presentations  
All audio/visual presentations need to be approved by the relevant convenors and notified to 
the IWC AV team. 
 
Pre-Meetings 
The following pre-meetings have been planned: 

• ASI/ASG – 19-22 April tbc  
• SM – end of March tbc – by invitation only 

 
Further details and any additional pre-meetings arising will be notified in due course. 
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Other information  
All of the Commission’s publications (including published meeting reports) and archived papers 
from recent past meetings, are available here. If you cannot find what you are looking for, please 
contact the Secretariat archive team.  
   
Quick Links  

• Register Now  
• SC68D Meeting Information Page (this page will be updated as new information becomes available) 
• Meeting SharePoint site (documents, zoom links, help guides etc.) – registration required  
• Upload Document (Primary papers only) – registration required  
• For-Info paper submission  
• SC6C Report 2021  

 
 

SC68D Groups and Convenors (subject to change) 
 

Sub-committees/Working Group  Convenor Co-Convenor 

Scientific Committee Plenary Alex Zerbini – SC Chair 
alex.zerbini@noaa.gov 

Lindsay Porter – SC Vice Chair 
lindsay.jp@gmail.com 

ASI - Standing Working Group on Abundance estimates, stock status 
and international cruises 

Geof Givens 
geof@geofgivens.com 

Leslie New 
lnew@ursinus.edu 

ASW - Sub-committee on Aboriginal Subsistence Whaling Lars Walløe 
lars.walloe@medisin.uio.no 

Thomas Nelson 
thomas.nelson@govt.lc  

CMP - Sub-Committee on Conservation Management Plans Bob Brownell 
rlbcetacea@aol.com 

Dave Weller 
dave.weller@noaa.gov  

E - Sub-Committee on Environmental Concerns Patricia Holm 
patricia.holm@unibas.ch 

Danielle Cholewiak 
danielle.cholewiak@noaa.gov 

EM - Standing Working Group on Ecosystem Modelling Toshihide Kitakado 
kitakado@kaiyodai.ac.jp 

Megan Ferguson 
megan.ferguson@noaa.gov 

GDR - Ad hoc Working Group on Databases and related issues Mike Double 
Mike.Double@awe.gov.au 

  

HIM - Sub-Committee on Non-deliberate Human-Induced Mortality 
of cetaceans 

Russell Leaper 
russell@rcleaper.com 

Gianna Minton 
gianna.minton@gmail.com  

IA - Sub-Committee on In-depth Assessments Debbie Palka 
Debra.Palka@noaa.gov 

Helena Herr 
helena.herr@uni-hamburg.de 

IST - Sub-committee on Implementation Reviews and Simulation 
Trials 

Greg Donovan 
corkblue1o@gmail.com 

John Brandon 
jbrandon@gmail.com  

NH - Sub-Committee on the other Northern Hemisphere whale 
stocks 

Jooke Robbins 
jrobbins@coastalstudies.org 

  

PH - Ad hoc Working group on Photo-id Paula Olson 
paula.olson@noaa.gov 

  

SAN - Ad hoc Working Group on Sanctuaries Chris Parsons 
ecm-parsons@earthlink.net 

  

SD&DNA - Working Group on Stock Definition and DNA testing Aimee Lang 
aimee.lang@noaa.gov 

Ralph Tiedemann 
tiedeman@uni-potsdam.de 
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SH - Sub-Committee on the other Southern Hemisphere whale 
stocks 

Jen Jackson 
Jennifer.Jackson@bas.ac.uk  

Elanor Bell 
elanor.bell@awe.gov.au 

SM - Sub-Committee on Small Cetaceans Lindsay Porter 
lindsay.jp@gmail.com 

Fernando Trujillo 
Fernando@omacha.org 

WW - Sub-Committee on Whale watching Robert Suydam 
Robert.Suydam@north-slope.org  

Jorge Urban-Rámirez 
jurban@uabcs.mx 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Dr. Iain Staniland 
Lead for Science 

 

 
Mark Tandy 

Head of External Affairs 
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